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Senator Claire Moore asked: 
 
1. Please provide the number of part-pensioners that will lose part of their pension as a result 
of the government’s 2015 changes to the assets test: 
• by state & electorate 
2. Please provide the average amount that these pensioners will lose: 
• by state & electorate 
3. Please provide the number of part-pensioners who will lose all of their pension as a result 
of the government’s changes to the assets test: 
• by state & electorate 
4. Please provide the average amount that these pensioners will lose: 
• by state & electorate 
5. Please provide the number of pensioners over 75. Please provide by state and electorate.  
6. How many of these are on the full rate? Please provide by state and electorate.  
7. Can you provide a breakdown of these pensioners by age and by income and asset bands? 
8. Can you provide a breakdown of all pensioners by age and income band? 
9. Can you provide a breakdown of all pensioners by age and asset band?  
 
Answer: 
 
The data requested for questions 1-4 are contained in the answer to Parliamentary Question 
on Notice 2558 (PQ15-000076). It is available at the following link: 

<http://www.aph.gov.au/qon/question?number=2558&parliament=44 >. 

Data for questions 5-9 are provided in Attachment A.  

  

http://www.aph.gov.au/qon/question?number=2558&parliament=44


Attachment A 
 

Question 5 - Pensioners aged 75 and over by State and Electorate. 
 

State Electorate Total 
 Unknown 45,526 

New South Wales 101 Banks 9,179 
102 Barton 9,726 
103 Bennelong 8,444 
104 Berowra 5,620 
105 Blaxland 8,667 
106 Bradfield 5,933 
107 Calare 9,114 
108 Charlton 9,383 
109 Chifley 6,309 
110 Cook 8,591 
111 Cowper 10,748 
112 Cunningham 9,848 
113 Dobell 9,964 
114 Eden-Monaro 8,813 
115 Farrer 9,897 
116 Fowler 7,381 
117 Gilmore 11,081 
118 Grayndler 7,674 
119 Greenway 5,752 
120 Hughes 6,329 
121 Hume 8,420 
122 Hunter 7,197 
123 Kingsford Smith 8,173 
124 Lindsay 5,940 
125 Lyne 12,524 
126 Macarthur 5,440 
127 Mackellar 7,584 
128 Macquarie 6,852 
129 McMahon 7,025 
130 Mitchell 6,079 
131 New England 9,409 
132 Newcastle 8,324 
133 North Sydney 5,085 
134 Page 10,899 
135 Parkes 8,793 



136 Parramatta 7,177 
137 Paterson 10,419 
138 Reid 7,457 
139 Richmond 10,193 
140 Riverina 8,885 
141 Robertson 10,709 
142 Shortland 10,860 
143 Sydney 4,486 
144 Throsby 10,762 
145 Warringah 5,297 
146 Watson 8,893 
147 Wentworth 4,703 
148 Werriwa 5,305 

Victoria 201 Aston 6,842 
202 Ballarat 8,342 
203 Batman 10,305 
204 Bendigo 8,986 
205 Bruce 10,038 
206 Calwell 6,550 
207 Casey 6,773 
208 Chisholm 10,497 
209 Corangamite 8,487 
210 Corio 10,041 
211 Deakin 9,431 
212 Dunkley 9,055 
213 Flinders 11,072 
214 Gellibrand 9,368 
215 Gippsland 9,705 
216 Goldstein 7,374 
217 Gorton 4,558 
218 Higgins 5,954 
219 Holt 6,083 
220 Hotham 10,060 
221 Indi 8,996 
222 Isaacs 7,856 
223 Jagajaga 7,139 
224 Kooyong 5,638 
225 La Trobe 5,447 
226 Lalor 4,982 
227 Mallee 10,304 



228 Maribyrnong 10,496 
229 McEwen 5,721 
230 McMillan 9,630 
231 Melbourne 4,905 
232 Melbourne Ports 4,726 
233 Menzies 8,817 
234 Murray 10,601 
235 Scullin 7,745 
236 Wannon 9,382 
237 Wills 11,588 

Queensland 301 Blair 6,419 
302 Bonner 7,424 
303 Bowman 7,657 
304 Brisbane 3,931 
305 Capricornia 6,639 
306 Dawson 6,319 
307 Dickson 4,534 
308 Fadden 7,757 
309 Fairfax 8,631 
310 Fisher 9,211 
311 Flynn 5,301 
312 Forde 6,012 
313 Griffith 4,997 
314 Groom 8,175 
315 Herbert 5,448 
316 Hinkler 11,473 
317 Kennedy 7,851 
318 Leichhardt 5,199 
319 Lilley 8,329 
320 Longman 7,970 
321 Maranoa 8,472 
322 McPherson 8,517 
323 Moncrieff 8,468 
324 Moreton 6,004 
325 Oxley 4,964 
326 Petrie 8,838 
327 Rankin 4,772 
328 Ryan 4,736 
329 Wide Bay 9,306 
330 Wright 5,808 



South Australia 401 Adelaide 8,225 
402 Barker 10,134 
403 Boothby 9,700 
404 Grey 9,910 
405 Hindmarsh 12,166 
406 Kingston 7,719 
407 Makin 8,573 
408 Mayo 9,019 
409 Port Adelaide 9,614 
410 Sturt 11,507 
411 Wakefield 8,815 

Western Australia 501 Brand 8,069 
502 Canning 8,716 
503 Cowan 5,710 
504 Curtin 5,658 
505 Durack 4,295 
506 Forrest 7,387 
507 Fremantle 7,345 
508 Hasluck 7,725 
509 Moore 4,483 
510 O'Connor 6,847 
511 Pearce 6,429 
512 Perth 7,660 
513 Stirling 8,518 
514 Swan 7,979 
515 Tangney 6,457 

Tasmania 601 Bass 6,297 
602 Braddon 6,800 
603 Denison 5,798 
604 Franklin 6,116 
605 Lyons 5,986 

Northern Territory 701 Lingiari 1,442 
702 Solomon 1,806 

Australian Capital 
Territory 

801 Canberra 6,397 
802 Fraser 5,698 

Source: Department of Human Services Administrative Data (DSS Extract). 
  



 
Question 6 - Pensioners aged 75 and over on Full rate by State and 
Electorate. 
 

State Electorate Full Rate 
 Unknown 23,466 

New South Wales 101 Banks 6,244 
102 Barton 6,874 
103 Bennelong 5,066 
104 Berowra 2,737 
105 Blaxland 6,787 
106 Bradfield 2,573 
107 Calare 6,380 
108 Charlton 6,352 
109 Chifley 4,981 
110 Cook 4,595 
111 Cowper 7,406 
112 Cunningham 6,387 
113 Dobell 6,732 
114 Eden-Monaro 5,375 
115 Farrer 6,992 
116 Fowler 6,311 
117 Gilmore 7,149 
118 Grayndler 5,638 
119 Greenway 4,091 
120 Hughes 4,062 
121 Hume 5,644 
122 Hunter 5,290 
123 Kingsford Smith 5,612 
124 Lindsay 4,092 
125 Lyne 8,295 
126 Macarthur 3,686 
127 Mackellar 3,498 
128 Macquarie 3,990 
129 McMahon 5,414 
130 Mitchell 3,271 
131 New England 6,657 
132 Newcastle 5,892 
133 North Sydney 2,845 
134 Page 7,387 
135 Parkes 6,388 



136 Parramatta 5,197 
137 Paterson 6,821 
138 Reid 5,178 
139 Richmond 6,637 
140 Riverina 6,059 
141 Robertson 6,586 
142 Shortland 7,746 
143 Sydney 3,427 
144 Throsby 7,351 
145 Warringah 2,593 
146 Watson 6,838 
147 Wentworth 2,703 
148 Werriwa 3,991 

Victoria 201 Aston 3,990 
202 Ballarat 5,498 
203 Batman 7,400 
204 Bendigo 5,675 
205 Bruce 6,339 
206 Calwell 4,793 
207 Casey 3,901 
208 Chisholm 6,099 
209 Corangamite 4,803 
210 Corio 6,724 
211 Deakin 5,036 
212 Dunkley 5,236 
213 Flinders 6,602 
214 Gellibrand 6,654 
215 Gippsland 6,300 
216 Goldstein 3,817 
217 Gorton 3,415 
218 Higgins 3,683 
219 Holt 4,459 
220 Hotham 6,705 
221 Indi 5,692 
222 Isaacs 5,073 
223 Jagajaga 4,044 
224 Kooyong 2,782 
225 La Trobe 3,157 
226 Lalor 3,464 
227 Mallee 6,937 



228 Maribyrnong 7,199 
229 McEwen 3,584 
230 McMillan 6,185 
231 Melbourne 3,652 
232 Melbourne Ports 3,114 
233 Menzies 4,797 
234 Murray 7,194 
235 Scullin 5,625 
236 Wannon 6,129 
237 Wills 7,936 

Queensland 301 Blair 4,676 
302 Bonner 4,722 
303 Bowman 4,699 
304 Brisbane 2,348 
305 Capricornia 4,727 
306 Dawson 4,205 
307 Dickson 2,849 
308 Fadden 5,205 
309 Fairfax 5,143 
310 Fisher 5,572 
311 Flynn 3,744 
312 Forde 4,153 
313 Griffith 3,254 
314 Groom 5,450 
315 Herbert 3,617 
316 Hinkler 7,987 
317 Kennedy 5,380 
318 Leichhardt 3,378 
319 Lilley 5,458 
320 Longman 5,577 
321 Maranoa 6,139 
322 McPherson 5,494 
323 Moncrieff 5,280 
324 Moreton 3,729 
325 Oxley 3,371 
326 Petrie 5,812 
327 Rankin 3,429 
328 Ryan 2,384 
329 Wide Bay 6,350 
330 Wright 3,971 

South Australia 401 Adelaide 5,342 



402 Barker 7,178 
403 Boothby 5,184 
404 Grey 7,047 
405 Hindmarsh 7,473 
406 Kingston 4,866 
407 Makin 5,093 
408 Mayo 5,096 
409 Port Adelaide 7,180 
410 Sturt 6,833 
411 Wakefield 5,892 

Western Australia 501 Brand 5,040 
502 Canning 5,564 
503 Cowan 3,534 
504 Curtin 2,867 
505 Durack 3,222 
506 Forrest 4,821 
507 Fremantle 4,788 
508 Hasluck 4,675 
509 Moore 2,220 
510 O'Connor 4,441 
511 Pearce 3,851 
512 Perth 5,102 
513 Stirling 5,397 
514 Swan 5,073 
515 Tangney 3,215 

Tasmania 601 Bass 4,253 
602 Braddon 4,802 
603 Denison 3,432 
604 Franklin 3,448 
605 Lyons 4,206 

Northern Territory 701 Lingiari 1,100 
702 Solomon 1,102 

Australian Capital 
Territory 

801 Canberra 2,797 
802 Fraser 2,565 

Source: Department of Human Services Administrative Data (DSS Extract). 
  



Question 7, Part A - Pensioners aged 75 and over on Full rate by age and 
Assessed Income (Each). 

 
Assessed Income Nil $0.01-

<$2,500 
$2,500-
<$5,000 

$5,000-
<$7,500 

$7,500 or 
more 

76-<80 11,458 269,176 49,710 <20 <20 
80-<85 8,665 197,459 37,717 <20 <20 
85-<90 6,386 112,808 22,379 <20 <20 
90-<95 3,129 35,982 7,604 <20 <20 

95 and over 1,259 9,917 2,082 <20 <20 
Source: Department of Human Services Administrative Data (DSS Extract). 
In order to protect the privacy of individuals, populations less than twenty are reported 
as “<20” and other data that would allow these populations to be derived are not provided 
“np”. 
 

Question 7, Part B - Pensioners aged 75 and over on Full rate by age and Assessed Assets (Each). 

Assessed 
Assets 
(each) 

Less 
than 

$50,000 

$50,000  
- < 

$100,000 

$100,000  
- < 

$150,000 

$150,000  
- < 

$200,000 

$200,000  
- < 

$250,000 

$250,000  
- < 

$300,000 

$300,000 
or more 

76-<80 202,383 81,311 39,622 5,854 663 339 183 
80-<85 152,837 59,585 26,607 3,954 488 220 162 
85-<90 90,247 33,660 14,949 2,072 302 210 151 
90-<95 30,557 10,433 4,653 684 177 112 103 

95 and over 8,636 2,846 1,397 210 73 52 49 
Source: Department of Human Services Administrative Data (DSS Extract). 
 

Question 8 - Pensioners by age and Assessed Income (Each). 
 

  Under 
16 

16-20 21-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65 and 
older 

Unknown 0 406 888 2,761 2,980 2,924 2,726 5,211 
Nil <20 10,597 10,459 23,079 29,695 36,099 33,241 57,795 

$0.01 - <$2,500 <20 13,651 19,742 62,878 104,696 174,138 263,195 1,323,629 
$2,500 - <$5,000 0 1,177 1,779 4,816 7,346 13,185 27,764 402,560 
$5,000 - <$7,500 0 336 790 2,518 4,024 7,265 12,866 208,411 
$7,500 - <$10,000 0 278 672 2,088 3,206 5,588 8,802 133,727 
$10,000 or more 0 754 2,443 10,956 18,351 28,963 41,342 438,351 

Source: Department of Human Services Administrative Data (DSS Extract). 
In order to protect the privacy of individuals, populations less than twenty are reported 
as “<20” and other data that would allow these populations to be derived are not provided 
“np”. 
  



 
Question 9 - Pensioners by age and Assessed Assets (Each). 
 

  Under 
16 

16-20 21-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65 and 
older 

Unknown 0 406 888 2,761 2,980 2,924 2,726 5,211 
Less than $50,000 <20 26,623 35,283 101,622 153,643 230,105 291,577 1,096,757 

$50,000 - <$100,000 0 88 374 2,775 7,114 17,146 43,752 460,085 
$100,000 - <$150,000 0 36 103 938 2,969 7,974 24,400 302,357 
$150,000 - <$200,000 0 <20 47 398 1,417 3,985 11,440 190,461 
$200,000 - <$250,000 0 <20 25 239 794 2,148 5,977 133,865 
$250,000 - <$300,000 0 <20 <20 112 477 1,359 3,554 98,237 
$300,000 - <$350,000 0 <20 <20 75 316 868 2,264 76,306 
$350,000 - <$400,000 0 <20 <20 56 161 553 1,517 59,939 
$400,000 - <$450,000 0 <20 <20 30 136 367 1,002 47,726 
$450,000 - <$500,000 0 <20 <20 28 84 261 668 37,491 

$500,000 or more 0 <20 <20 62 207 472 1,059 61,249 
Source: Department of Human Services Administrative Data (DSS Extract). 
In order to protect the privacy of individuals, populations less than twenty are reported 
as “<20” and other data that would allow these populations to be derived are not provided 
“np”. 
 
 


